

Appeal No. 15-16015

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MIDLAND INNOVATIONS, NV,  
*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

*v.*

WEILAND INTERNATIONAL INC. & WEN WANG,  
*Defendants,*

HONGDI REN,  
*Real-party-in-interest,*

and

WEIPING CHEN,  
*Real-party-in-interest/Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
THE HONORABLE NANDOR J. VADAS, MAGISTRATE JUDGE  
THE HONORABLE CLAUDIA WILKEN, JUDGE  
CASE No. 4:07-MC-80257-CW

---

APPELLANT WEIPING CHEN'S REPLY BRIEF

---

ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON  
BEN FEUER  
AUDRA IBARRA  
CALIFORNIA APPELLATE LAW GROUP LLP  
96 Jessie Street  
San Francisco, California 94105  
Telephone: (415) 649-6700

*Attorneys for Real-party-in-interest/Appellant Weiping Chen*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>I. MIDLAND INCORRECTLY ANALYZES CALIFORNIA LAW ON TRANSMUTATION, WHICH ESTABLISHES THAT THE HOUSE IS CHEN’S SEPARATE PROPERTY</b> .....	2
<b>A. California’s Transmutation Statute Applies to This Proceeding</b> .....	2
<b>B. The Transmutation Statute Takes Precedence over the Title Presumption</b> .....	6
1. The transmutation statute was enacted after, and is more specific than, the title presumption .....	6
2. Legislative history supports application of the transmutation requirements here .....	10
3. The transmutation statute trumps the title presumption to prevent inconsistent results .....	12
4. Fairness and equitable concerns favor giving priority to the transmutation statute .....	14
<b>C. Because There Was No Valid Transmutation, the House Remains Chen’s Sole Property</b> .....	17
<b>D. Even If the Title Presumption Controlled, Chen Showed By Clear and Convincing Evidence that She Owns Her Home as Separate Property</b> .....	19
<b>II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING ALL EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY CHEN</b> .....	20
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	24
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Estate of Bibb</i> 104 Cal. Rptr. 2d 415 (Ct. App. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Blair</i> 244 Cal. Rptr. 627 (Ct. App. 1988).....	4
<i>Estate of MacDonald</i> 794 P.2d 911 (Cal. 1990).....	4, 5, 17
<i>Estate of Petersen</i> 34 Cal. Rptr. 2d 449 (Ct. App. 1994).....	17
<i>Estate of Quon</i> No. B257493, 2015 WL 3455432 (Cal. Ct. App. June 1, 2015).....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Barneson</i> 81 Cal. Rptr. 2d 726 (Ct. App. 1999).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Bonvino</i> 194 Cal. Rptr. 3d 754 (Ct. App. 2015).....	9, 11, 17
<i>In re Marriage of Broderick</i> 257 Cal. Rptr. 397 (Ct. App. 1989).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Camire</i> 164 Cal. Rptr. 667 (Ct. App. 1980).....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Haines</i> 39 Cal. Rptr. 2d 673 (Ct. App. 1995).....	15
<i>In re Marriage of Lafkas</i> 188 Cal. Rptr. 3d 484 (Ct. App. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marriage of Lucas</i> 27 Cal. 3d 808 (1980).....	10, 11

*In re Marriage of Ruelas*  
64 Cal. Rptr. 3d 600 (Ct. App. 2007).....19

*In re Marriage of Valli*  
324 P.3d 274 (Cal. 2014).....*passim*

*In re Marriage of Williams*  
161 Cal. Rptr. 808 (Ct. App. 1980).....4

*In re Summers*  
332 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2003).....5, 6

*Melendrez v. D & I Investment, Inc.*  
26 Cal. Rptr. 3d 413 (2005).....15

*Rose v. State*  
123 P.2d 505 (Cal. 1942).....7

*Socol v. King*  
223 P.2d 627 (Cal. 1950).....19

*Spicer v. Cecconi*  
413 F. App'x 976 (9th Cir. 2011) .....5

*State Bd. of Equalization v. Woo*  
98 Cal. Rptr. 2d 206 (Ct. App. 2000).....4

*United States v. Chavez*  
323 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2003).....5

*Wikes v. Smith*  
465 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1972).....14

*Woods v. Young*  
807 P.2d 455 (Cal. 1991).....6, 10

*Constitution, Statutes & Rules*

Cal. Const. art. I, § 21 .....17

Cal. Civ. Code  
     § 5110.730 (1993).....7

Cal. Code Civ. Proc.  
     § 720.130.....22, 23  
     § 1859.....7

Cal. Evid. Code § 662 .....7, 9

Cal. Fam. Code  
     § 770.....17  
     § 851.....4, 16  
     § 852.....*passim*  
     § 913.....18  
     § 1102.....15  
     § 2000.....3  
     § 2581.....3, 8, 9, 13  
     § 2640.....9

Cal. Veh. Code § 4150.5 .....8

Fed. R. App. P., Rule 30 .....23

9th Cir. R.  
     Rule 30-1.4.....23  
     Rule 30-1.7.....23

*Other Authorities*

Cal. Law Revision Comm’n, *Recommendations Relating to Marital Property Presumptions & Transmutations*, 17 Cal. L. Rev. Comm’n Rep. 205 (1984) ..... 11, 14, 20
